

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA Abstract

Local Self Government Department - Urban Affairs Department - Thrikkakara Municipality-Vigilance case registered against Municipal Secretary and others - Transfer and posting - Orders issued.

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (EU) DEPARTMENT

GO(Rt)No:2651/15/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 01/09/2015 Read: Letter No.C2(VC14/2015/CRE)9524/2015 dated, 09/04/2015 of the Director, Vigilance and Anti-Corruption Bureau.

ORDER

Based on the findings of a vigilance surprise check report regarding the construction of Trans Avenue Building in Kakkanad ,Thrikkakara Municipality in Violation of KMBR, a vigilance case was registered in VC 14/2015/CRE against Sri.N. Santhosh Kumar, former Secretary and 4 others and there fore the Director, Vigilance and Anti-Corruption Bureau vide letter referred above has requested to transfer Sri.D.Saju, Municipal Secretary, Thrikkakkara Municipality out of Ernakulam district for the smooth investigation of the case.

- 2.In the above circumstances, Sri. D. Saju, former Municipal Secretary, Thrikkakkara Municipality (now Municipal Secretary, Maradu Municipality) is transferred and posted as Secretary, Ponnani Municipality in the existing vacancy.
- 3. The following transfer and posting is also ordered in the Urban Affairs Department for administrative convenience with immediate effect.
- 1.Smt.R.S.Anu, Secretary, Pathanamthitta Municipality is transferred and posted as Secretary, Malappuram Municipality in the existing vacancy.
- 2.Sri. U.S.Satheesan, Secretary, Kothamangalam Municipality is transferred and posted as Secretary, Kanhangad Municipality vice Sri.S.Subodh transferred.
- 3.On transfer, Sri. S.Subodh, Secretary, Kanhangad Municipality is posted as Secretary, Pathanamthitta Municipality vice Smt.R.S.Anu transferred.
- 4. The officers transferred will join the posts to which they are transferred forthwith and will furnish RTCs to Government on assuming charge duly signed.

By Order of the Governor Sonia washington Under Secretary

To

The Director of Urban Affairs, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Director of Local Fund Audit, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Secretary, Maradu / Ponnani / Pathanamthitta / Malappuram

Kothamangalam/ Kanhangad/ Municipality

The Officers Concerned.

The Director, Information Kerala Mission.

Stock file/Office Copy.

Forwarded/By order

Section Officer

Copy to: The P.S to Minister (Urban Affairs)